
1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

10 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 18 July 2012 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 Chief Executive 



2 

-AGENDA- 
 

Item No. Page No. 
  
1. COUNCIL MINUTES 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

5. LEADER'S REPORT 
 

 

6. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) 24 May 2012    
   
 b) 14 June 2012    
   
 c) 28 June 2012    
   
7. MINUTES OF THE MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

8. MINUTES OF THE SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD 

 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) 25 April 2012    
   
 b) 20 June 2012    
   
9. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8 
 

 

10. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL  
 a) Halton Core Strategy - Post Submission Changes - key 

decision (Minute EXB 27 refers)   
1 - 150 



3 

   
 
 The Executive Board considered the attached report:- 
 

RECOMMENDED: That Council 
 
1) approve the changes to be made to the Halton 

Core Strategy (attached at Appendix B), for the 
purposes of a six week period of public 
consultation; 

 
2) agree that further minor editorial amendments as 

required, be made to the Halton Core Strategy by 
the Operational Director, Policy, Planning and 
Transportation, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder, Physical Environment and the Leader of the 
Council, before commencing the period of public 
consultation; and  

 
3) agree that the Core Strategy be brought back to 

Council later in 2012, for formal adoption as part of 
the Development Plan for Halton. 

 

 

 b) Recommendations from Standards Committee    
  The Standards Committee will meet on 17 July 2012 and will 

consider reports on the following issues: 
 
Code of Conduct 
Appointment of Independent Person(s) 
Arrangements for Dealing with Complaints 
Annual Report 
 
Any recommendations to Council will be reported at the 
meeting. 
 
 

 

 c) Annual Reports of Policy and Performance Boards 2011/12   151 - 180 
  To consider the attached report. 

 
RECOMMENDED: That the 2011/2012 Annual Reports 
submitted from the Policy and Performance Boards be 
received. 
 

 

 d) Independent Remuneration Panel   181 - 182 
   
11. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS 

AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) Children, Young People and Families - yellow pages    
   
 b) Employment, Learning, Skills and Community - cream 

pages   
 



4 

   
 c) Health - blue pages    
   
 d) Safer - pink pages    
   
 e) Environment and Urban Renewal - green pages    
   
 f)   Corporate Services - salmon pages    
   
 g) Business Efficiency Board - white pages    
   
12. COMMITTEE MINUTES SEE MINUTE 

BOOK 
 a) Development Control - pink pages    
   
 b) Appeals Panel - white pages    
   
 c) Appointments Committee - salmon pages    
   
 d) Regulatory Committee - blue pages    
   
13. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 

 

 In this case the Council has a discretion to exclude the press 
and public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, having been 
satisfied that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act. 

 

 

14. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL  
 a) Runcorn Town Centre Regeneration - KEY DECISION 

(Minute EXB 31 refers)   
183 - 204 

   
The Executive Board considered the attached report. 
 
 
 
 

 



REPORT TO:  Executive Board 
 
DATE: 14th June 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy and 

Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Halton Core Strategy – Post-Submission 

changes 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to consult on the changes required to be 

made to the Halton Core Strategy (Appendix B).  Appendix B sets out 
three types of changes recommended to be made to the Core Strategy;  
a) ‘Main Modifications’ (MM) identified as necessary following the 

examination hearing sessions into the soundness of the document 
and are required to make it capable of being found sound.   

b) Submission minor changes (SM) , being those identified prior to 
formal submission (as set out in the submission document CS4 – 
Schedule of Minor Changes (Sept 2011)  and 

c) Post submission minor changes (MC) identified through the 
examination process or required as a result of the publication of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (27th March) and the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
The Core Strategy will then progress to adoption after the period of 
public consultation. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Council be recommended to:  
 

(1) Approve the changes to be made to the Halton Core Strategy 
(APPENDIX B) for the purposes of a six week period of public 
consultation. 

 
(2) Agree that further minor editorial amendments as required be 

made to the Halton Core Strategy by the Operational Director 
for Policy, Planning and Transportation in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder and the Leader of the Council, before 
commencing the period of public consultation. 

 
(3) Agree that the Core Strategy be brought back before Council 

later in 2012 for formal adoption as part of the Development 
Plan for Halton. 

 

Agenda Item 10aPage 1



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 On 30th June 2011, approval was received from the Executive Board 

(ratified by Council on the 20th July 2011) to submit the Halton Core 
Strategy Revised Proposed Submission Document to the Secretary of 
State to commence the examination into the soundness of the 
document.  On 22nd September 2011, the Halton Core Strategy was 
submitted to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government for independent examination.  The Secretary of State 
appointed Planning Inspector Mr Robert Yuille MSc DipTP MRTPI to 
conduct the examination. 

 
3.2 The main part of the examination commenced on 28th November and 

lasted until 22nd December 2011, which consisted of public hearing 
sessions held at Runcorn Town Hall.  The main issues discussed at the 
hearing sessions were set by the Planning Inspector prior to their 
commencement. These were as follows: 

• Housing Provision 

• Provision for Housing Needs 

• Provision for Employment and Economic Development 

• Key Areas of Change 

• Green Belt Review 

• Liverpool John Lennon Airport Extension 

• Waste and Minerals 

• Sustainable Development and Climate Change 

• Contaminated Land 
 
3.3 The Council and the other interested parties who wished to attend the 

Examination Hearing Sessions were requested to make written 
submissions to the examination, stating their position and in the case of 
the other participants, the changes they were seeking through the 
hearing sessions.  These formed the basis of the discussions at the 
examination hearing sessions. 

 
3.4 Discussions at the hearing sessions centred around total housing 

provision (increase from 9,000 to 9,930 to accord with outgoing RSS), 
the proposed housing split between Runcorn and Widnes and the 
interrela
[...]


(2)  Include a reference to an early partial review of Green Belt 
boundaries to serve the needs of Widnes/Hale. 

 
3.7 The Chief Executive, following consultation with the Leader and 

Portfolio holder, replied to the Inspector’s letter confirming that he had 
instructed officers to draft the necessary changes to address his 
outstanding substantive concerns, undertake the required sustainability 
and habitats regulations appraisals and to complete our necessary 
internal procedures to secure Council approval for the further round of 
public consultation. As such, officers have drafted amendments to the 
Core Strategy which form Appendix B to this report.  The amendments 
seek to overcome the Inspector’s concerns as outlined in the previous 
paragraph. 

 
3.8 In addition to the changes arising from the hearing sessions, the 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was published on 27th 
March 2012.  The Inspector has requested that a further modification 
be made to the Core Strategy to incorporate a policy concerning the 
“presumption in favour of sustainable development”.  This will provide a 
direct link between the plan and the NPPF, detailing how the 
presumption will be applied in Halton.  The incorporation of the 
Inspector’s recommendations has resulted in the following policies 
being substantially changed and these are included as Appendix A for 
information and completeness: 

• CS1: Halton’s Spatial Strategy 

• CS2: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

• CS3: Housing Supply and Locational Priorities 

• CS6: Green Belt 
 

Page 3



Other policies, notably CS5 and CS13 also contain Main Modifications, 
as set out in Appendix B. 
 
Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat Regulations Assessment have 
been undertaken on the changes to the Core Strategy and the outcome 
of the appraisals has been fed into the document. 

 
3.9 The Inspector has also stated that as part of the re-consultation, the 

opportunity be taken to seek views on any implications that the NPPF 
and the recent “Planning policy for traveller sites” may have on the 
strategy.  

 
Next steps 
 
3.10 Once approval to re-consult is received from full Council, the intention 

is to undertake a six week period of public consultation commencing on 
20th July and ending on 31st August.  Comments will be invited on the 
changes that have been made since the Core Strategy was submitted 
to the Secretary of State in September 2011, and on the document’s 
consistency with the NPPF and the new national planning policy for 
traveller sites. 

 
3.11 After the consultation, the Council will compile any representations 

received and provide an initial response to the Inspector.  The 
Inspector will then consider the points made in the representations 
before producing his report into the soundness of the Halton Core 
Strategy.  At present it is anticipated that we will receive this report in 
September/October.  After the Inspector’s report has been received 
and assuming the report is favourable, the Core Strategy will return to 
the Executive Board and Council to gain approval to adopt the plan so 
that it becomes part of the development plan for Halton.  Timetabling 
suggests that the Core Strategy will be adopted in late autumn. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 The Core Strategy is the central policy document within Halton’s 

Statutory Development Plan / Local Plan (previously known as the Local 
Development Framework). The Core Strategy is more than a planning 
document: it is a significant corporate policy document and as such, it 
will have widespread policy implications for the Council and its partners.  
The Core Strategy has been in production since 2006 and therefore it is 
highly important that the Council presents a document that the Inspector 
finds capable of recommending for adoption.  This will enable the 
Council to progress other documents within the Local Development 
Framework, having the Core Strategy as the long ter
[...]
  The backlog in 
housing delivery which has been accrued against the RSS requirement 
could also be discounted.  The Council could then make changes to the 
plan based on a lower housing requirement figure which may not 
necessitate the need for a review of Green Belt boundaries.  This option 
would also lead to further delays to the process whilst the Council awaits 
the revocation of RSS.  This approach runs the risk of the Inspector 
deciding to close the Examination and issue an unfavourable report on 
the basis of the Plan before him now.  Alternatively, the Inspector could 
consider the implications of the revocation of RSS and still come to the 
conclusion that an immediate Green Belt Review is required. 

 
11.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
11.1 It is envisaged that the six week consultation on the changes to the 

Halton Core Strategy will take place during July-August 2012.  After the 
close of the consultation, all responses received will be forwarded to the 
Planning Inspector who will consider the Council’s proposed changes 
and the points raised during the consultation.  He will determine whether 
any further changes are required to the Core Strategy to make the 
document sound, before issuing his Inspector’s Report into the whole of 
the plan. 
 

11.2 After this report has been received, the Council will move to adopt the 
Halton Core Strategy and this is anticipated to occur in late autumn 
2012.  Once adopted, the policies within the document will then replace 
certain policies of the current Halton UDP and be used for development 
management purposes in the determination of planning applications and 
to direct development to the most appropriate locations in accordance 
with the adopted spatial strategy for the Borough. 

 
12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 

Halton Core Strategy Revised 
Proposed Submission Document 
Supporting Documents (May 2011) 

Pl
[...]
k Dennett  
Councillor Margaret Horabin  
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones  
Councillor Chris Loftus  
Councillor Andrew MacManus  
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh  
Councillor Geoff Zygadllo  
Local Involvement Network (LINk) representation is through a co-optee, Paul Cooke.  
 
The primary responsibility of the board is to focus on the work of the Council, and its Partners, in 
seeking to improve health in the Borough. This is achieved through scrutinising progress against 
the aims and objectives outlined in the Council's Corporate Plan in relation to the Health Priority.  
 
The Board have met seven times in 2011/2012. Minutes of the meetings can be found on the 
Halton Borough Council Website.  

1 

Page 173



Health Policy and Performance Board Annual Report 2011/2012  
 

This report summarises some of the key pieces of work the Board have been involved in during 
2011/12.  
 

 

Government Policy - NHS and Social Care Reform  
 
 

NHS Merseyside Cluster  
The Board were kept informed of the development of the Merseyside cluster, its role and function 
and how it will operate within the context of the emerging NHS reforms. The Board are keen to 
ensure that Halton's interests are actively promoted within this structure.  
 
Health & Wellbeing Board  
The Council has a key role in the establishment and work of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
The Health Policy and Performance Board have been kept up to date with development of the 
Shadow Health and Well-being Board and it has been agreed that the Health Policy and 
Performance Board would receive minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board to enable the PPB  
Board to comment on the work undertaken and direction of the board  
 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
The Board considered a report on the 2011 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and it was 
noted by the Board that the JSNA was very comprehensive. The JSNA identified that overall 
health in Halton has impro
[...]
n the development of the next annual Adult Social Care Report.  
 
Smoke Free Play Areas  
The Board where informed of the proposal to make public play areas in Halton Smoke Free 
invited to comment on the proposal. Whilst Member's sought clarity on a couple of issues 
around the practicalities of implementing such an initiative, Members of the Board supported 
the proposal and recognised that it formed part of a comprehensive approach in tackling the 
dangers of smoking around children, helping prevent Halton's children from becoming the next 
generation of smokers.  
 
Business Planning 2012-15  
The Board were offered the opportunity to contribute to the development of Directorate 
Business Plans for the coming financial year.  
 

 
 

3 

Page 175



Health Policy and Performance Board Annual Report 2011/2012  

 
 

Scrutiny Reviews  

 
Dignity in Care Scrutiny Review  
The Board received a report on the scrutiny review of Dignity in Care. The report had been  
commissioned as Halton Borough Council was the only local authority in the country with a  
Dignity in Care Co-ordinator, as well as the only one that covered both the council and the  
wider remit of Health. The review highlighted many examples of the positive impact of The 
Dignity in Care Coordinator along with the findings of the Care Quality Commission's 
safeguarding inspection of Adult Social Care Halton. The inspection cited Halton as being 
innovative and challenging in its approach to ensuring local people received support promoted 
their dignity. The Board endorsed the recommendations from the findings of the scrutiny group 
and requested 6 monthly updates on the progress of the recommendations.  
 
Homelessness Services Scrutiny Review  
Members were nominated to the Working Group for the Scrutiny Review of Homelessness 
Services at the Health PPB held on 13th September 2011. The purpose of the review is to 
assess the Council's statutory duties and preventative role in relation to homeless
[...]
view 
 

 Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board.  If you would 
like to know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any 
more information about the Board or its work, please contact Paul McWade (0151 
471 7437) or email at paul.mcwade@halton.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 179



Page 180

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO:    Council  

 
DATE:     18 July 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy and 

Resources 
 
SUBJECT:     Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
PORTFOLIO:     Resources 
        
WARD(S):     Borough-wide 
  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to recommend Council that it sets up an 

Independent Remuneration Panel to consider the Scheme of Members’ 
Allowances. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Chief Executive be authorised to take all necessary steps 

to establish an Independent Remuneration Panel to review the 
Council Scheme of Member Allowances. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 The Council’s Scheme of Members allowances will expire on the 31st 

March 2013.  The Council is therefore required to put a new Scheme in 
place before that date.  Before making a Scheme, the relevant 
Regulations require that the Council must appoint, and take advice from, 
an Independent Remuneration Panel.  It is therefore suggested that such 
a panel be established to advise the Council. 

 
3.2 The Regulations require that Independent Remuneration Panels consist 

of 3 or more members none of whom are either members of the authority 
or who are disqualified from being members of the authority. 

 
3.3 The Independent Remuneration Panel once it has been established, 

would report to Full Council before the end of the financial year with their 
recommendations. 

 
4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 None at this stage. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10dPage 181



5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 It is necessary to ensure that a new Scheme is in place in time for the 

expiry of the current scheme. 
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 The Current Scheme addresses issues such as Child Care and 

Dependent Carer’s allowances and it is important that similar allowances 
are included in the new scheme. 

 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 
Chapter 6 Council’s Constitution 

Municipal Building Mark Reaney 

The Local Authorities (Members’ 
Allowances)(England) Regulations 2003 

Municipal Building Mark Reaney 

 

Page 182



Agenda Item 14aPage 183
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 188

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 1

8
9

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a
g
e
 2

0
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	10a Halton Core Strategy - Post Submission Changes - key decision (Minute EXB 27 refers)
	Appendix A (ExecBoard)
	Appendix B - Schedule of Mods (ExecBoard)

	10c Annual Reports of Policy and Performance Boards 2011/12
	ANNUAL REPORT april  2011 - 2012, 22/05/2012 Corporate Policy and Performance Board
	PPB CYP annual report 2011-12 NEW, 21/05/2012 Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board
	Annual Report june12, 30/05/2012 Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and Performance Board
	Annual Report Environment and Urban Renewal policy and Performance Board, 13/06/2012 Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board
	Health PPB Annual Report April 2011- March 2012 FINAL, 29/05/2012 Health Policy and Performance Board
	Draft Safer PPB Annual Report 2012 13 vs 2.docx, 26/06/2012 Safer Policy and Performance Board

	10d Independent Remuneration Panel
	14a Runcorn Town Centre Regeneration - KEY DECISION (Minute EXB 31 refers)
	Bridgewater Expressway Runcorn CPG




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 18 July 2012 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors T. McInerney, Baker, M. Bradshaw, J. Bradshaw, D. Cargill, 
E. Cargill, Cassidy, Cole, Dennett, Edge, Fry, Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris, 
P. Hignett, R. Hignett, S. Hill, V. Hill, Howard, Jones, Lea, M Lloyd Jones, 
P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, Macmanus, 
McDermott, A.McInerney, Morley, Nelson, Nolan, Parker, Philbin, Polhill, 
N.Plumpton Walsh, Ratcliffe, Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott, G. Stockton, J. Stockton, 
Thompson, Wainwright, Wharton, Woolfall, Wright and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Fraser, Hodge, Horabin, Osborne, 
C. Plumpton Walsh and Wallace 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Scott, G. Meehan, D. Parr and P. McWade 
 
Also in attendance:  Three members of the public 

 

 
 Action 

COU15 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the Council meeting held on 18 May 

2012, having been printed and circulated, were taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 

 

   
COU16 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Mayor announced that a book had been 

presented entitled “Explaining Hindu Dharma (Religion) – A 
Guide for Teachers” by Dr Shiv Pande. Copies of the book 
would be made available to schools. 

 

   
COU17 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
  The Leader reported on the following items: 

 

• The first figures from the 2011 Census had been 
published, showing an approximate  5.48% increase 
in the Borough’s population, the fastest rise in the 
Merseyside area; 

 

• Halton had been successful in retaining all 12 of its 

 

  



Green Flag Awards for 2012/2013 as awarded by 
Keep Britain Tidy; 
 

• Halton had two major successes at the Municipal 
Journal Local Government Awards recently – The 
Shared Services arrangements with Cheshire West 
and Chester Council won the ‘Best Shared Service’ 
Award and Halton was Highly Commended in the 
‘Council of the Year’ Award. 

   
(N.B. Councillor Jones and Councillor S Hill declared a personal 
interest in minute EXB 21, as both were Governors of Wade Deacon 
High School; Councillor S Hill declared a personal interest in minute 
EXB 25 as a Governor of Ashley School; Councillor Woolfall declared 
a personal interest in a related item referred to in the Leader’s 
response on minute EXB 21, on proposals for conversion of a school 
to Academy Status, as he was the Chair of Governors at The 
Bankfield School) 

 

  
COU18 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board meetings from 24 May 2012, 14 June 2012 and 28 
June 2012. 
 
 In considering the minutes, Councillor McDermott 
asked the Leader for clarification on the status of the running 
track at Wade Deacon High School, once the school had 
converted to an Academy. He was advised that this facility 
would form part of the School’s property once Academy 
conversion had been completed. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU19 MINUTES OF THE MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE 

BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Mersey 

Gateway Executive Board meeting from 14 June 2012. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU20 MINUTES OF THE SHADOW HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Shadow 

Health and Wellbeing Board meetings from 25 April 2012 
and 20 June 2012. 
 
 In considering the minutes, Councillor Chris Loftus 

 



asked if the Board would consider looking at a wider range 
of lifestyle related issues and was advised that the work of 
the Board was still evolving. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

   
COU21 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8  
  
  It was noted that no minutes had been submitted 

under Standing Order No. 8. 
 

   
COU22 HALTON CORE STRATEGY - POST SUBMISSION 

CHANGES - KEY DECISION (MINUTE EXB 27 REFERS) 
 

  
  The Executive Board had considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Policy and Resources, which sought 
approval to consult on the changes required to be made to 
the Halton Core Strategy. 
 
 Amendments had been incorporated into a revised 
version of the Core Strategy, following recommendations by 
the Planning Inspector in January 2012. In addition, the 
Planning Inspector had requested that a further modification 
be incorporated concerning the “presumption in favour of 
sustainable development”, which would provide a link 
between the Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework, and which detailed how the presumption would 
be applied in Halton. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the changes to be made to the Halton Core 
Strategy, for the purposes of a six week period of 
public consultation be approved; 

 
2) the Operational Director, Policy, Planning and 

Transportation, in consultation with the Physical 
Environment Portfolio Holder, be authorised to 
make any further minor editorial amendments as 
required, before the period of public consultation 
commences; and  

 
3) the Core Strategy be brought back to Council later 

in 2012, for formal adoption as part of the 
Development Plan for Halton. 

 

   
COU23 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
  
  Council was advised that Standards Committee had 

met on 17 July 2012, to consider reports on the following 
 



issues: 
 

• Standards Committee Annual Report; 

• Localism Act 2011 – New Code of Conduct; and  

• Membership of the Standards Committee. 
 
Details of the recommendations from the Standards 

Committee were circulated at the Council meeting, and it 
was:-  

 
RESOLVED: That Council 
 
1) note the Standards Committee Annual Report; 
 
2) adopt the Draft Code of Conduct, attached at 

Appendix 1 to the report; 
 
3) approve the changes to the Constitution contained 

in paragraph 4 of the report, which were:- 
 

• Members should be excluded from meetings 

where they had a Disclosable Pecuniary 

Interest, whilst that item was under discussion 

and/or voted on; 

• a Standing Order be made which required 

disclosure of all registered Interests of 

Members in all circumstances; 

• Members should update and/or notify any 

changes to their Register of Interests within 28 

days of the change taking place; 

• Disclosure be made of gifts or hospitality to the 

value of £25 or greater. 

4) approve the current membership of the Committee 
as being nine Elected Members, with two non-
voting Independent Co-optees (Mr Tony Luxton 
and Mrs Anita Morris, who were formerly 
Independent Members of the previous Standards 
Committee, which ceased to exist on 31 March 
2012); 

 
5) note that the Parish Councils would be asked 

again to put forward names for the two vacant 
Parish Co-optee places; 

 
6) agree that the following persons be appointed as 



Independent Person(s) for the purposes of the 

Localism Act 2011:- 

• Professor David Norman; 

• Ms Diane Howard; and 

• Mr Roy Radley. 

7) approves the arrangements for dealing with 
complaints as contained in Appendix 2 attached to 
the report; and 

 
8) note that the Monitoring Officer would take steps 

to comply with the requirements of the Localism 
Act 2011 in respect of the Members Code of 
Conduct. 

   
(N.B. The following Councillors declared Personal Interests in minutes 
of the Policy and Performance Boards for the reasons stated:- 
Employment Learning and Skills PPB - Councillors Parker, A 
McInerney and K Loftus on minute ELS 7, as they had all sat on the 
Appeals Panel which considered an appeal by Halton Community 
Transport; 
Environment and Urban Renewal PPB – Councillor Wainwright on 
minute EUR 10, as Chairman of Halton Transport; 
Health PPB – Councillor P Lloyd Jones as a member of the Halton 
Clinical  Commissioning Group) 

 

  
COU24 ANNUAL REPORTS OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARDS 2011/12 
 

  
 The Council considered the report of the Scrutiny Co-

ordinator, outlining the Annual Reports for each of the Policy 
and Performance Boards (PPBs) for 2011-12, which had 
been submitted and which outlined their work, made 
recommendations for future work programmes and 
amended working methods if appropriate.  
 

It was reported that the Annual Reports had been 
submitted to the appropriate PPBs for consideration and had 
all been agreed. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the 2011- 2012 Annual Reports, 
submitted from the Policy and Performance Boards, be 
received. 

 

   
COU25 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
  
 Council received a report of the Strategic Director,  



Policy and Resources, regarding the establishment of an 
Independent Remuneration Panel to review the Council 
Scheme of Member Allowances. 

 
The Council’s Scheme of Member Allowances would 

expire on 31st March 2013. Before a new Scheme could be 
put in place, the relevant Regulations required that the 
Council must appoint and take advice from an Independent 
Remuneration Panel (the Panel). 

 
The Regulations required that the Panel consist of 

three or more members, none of whom were either 
Members of the Authority or who were disqualified from 
being Members of the Authority. 

 
The Panel would report their recommendations to the 

Full Council meeting before the end of the 2012/13 financial 
year. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Chief Executive be authorised 

to take all necessary steps to establish an Independent 
Remuneration Panel to review the Council Scheme of 
Member Allowances. 

   
COU26 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARDS AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the reports on the work of the 

following Boards in the period since the meeting of Council 
on 18 May 2012:- 
 

• Children Young People and Families 

• Employment, Learning, Skills and Community 

• Health 

• Safer 

• Environment and Urban Renewal 

• Corporate 

• Business Efficiency 
 

In considering the minutes the following 
comments/observations were made: 
 

• Councillor Dennett thanked staff for their work 
on the Adoption Scorecard (minute CYP6 
refers), as Halton was among the top 
performers for the two main timeliness 
indicators; 

• Councillor C Loftus was not present at the 
meeting of the Health PPB held on 29 May 
2012, and requested that this be amended at 

 



the earliest opportunity; 

• Councillor Gilligan referred to the renewal by 
Legal Services of the Lexcel and ISO 
accreditation (minute CS8 refers) 

   
(N.B. Councillor Stan Hill declared a personal interest in minute DEV 
6 from the Development Control minutes of 11 June 2012, as his 
employer had objected to the Secretary of State, and he did not take 
part in the discussion at the meeting) 

 

  
COU27 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
  The Council considered the reports on the work of the 

following Committees in the period since the meeting of the 
Council on 18 May 2012:- 
 

• Development Control 

• Appeals 

• Appointments 

• Regulatory 
 

 

   
COU28 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
  The Council considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public 

should be excluded from the meeting of the 
Council during consideration of the following 
item of business in accordance with Sub-
Section 4 of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in 

the public interest, whether any relevant 
exemptions were applicable and whether, 
when applying the public interest test and 
exemptions, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed that in disclosing 
the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

 



outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

   
COU29 RUNCORN TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION - KEY 

DECISION (MINUTE EXB 31 REFERS) 
 

  
  The Executive Board had considered a report of the 

Chief Executive, which provided a summary of the bids 
received for the regeneration of key sites in Runcorn Town 
Centre. 
 
 The report provided Members with details of the bids 
that were received, together with a summary and 
comparison for consideration. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Council 
 

1) enter into detailed negotiations with Consolidated 
Property Group (CPG) for a binding development 
agreement, for the immediate redevelopment of 
the former Crossville Site and to explore further 
development of the Direct Link and temporary car 
park sites; 

 
2) invite further discussions with the Neptune 

Partnership, to explore ways of engaging them 
and their partners to support the medium to longer 
term regeneration of the wider Runcorn Town 
Centre area, possibly including the Direct Link and 
temporary car park sites, depending on the 
outcome of further negotiations with CPG; and  

 
3) recycle any capital receipts from land transactions 

generated from within the Runcorn Town Centre 
area, into further regeneration of Runcorn Town 
Centre. 

 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m. 


